

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
Oklo Power, LLC) Docket No. 52-049-COL
Aurora Reactor)
_____)

**CORRECTED PETITIONERS' REPLY TO OPPOSITIONS TO EMERGENCY
PETITION BY BEYOND NUCLEAR, ET AL. TO IMMEDIATELY REVOKE OR
SUSPEND DOCKETING NOTICE AND HEARING NOTICE FOR COMBINED
LICENSE APPLICATION BY OKLO POWER, LLC
AND REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION THAT NUCLEAR ENERGY
INNOVATION AND MODERNIZATION ACT DOES NOT MANDATE
OR AUTHORIZE DISREGARD OF NRC PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
FOR NEW REACTOR LICENSE APPLICANTS**

Submitted by:

Diane Curran
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1725 DeSales Street N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
240-393-9285
dcurran@harmoncurran.com

August 17, 2020

CORRECTED AUGUST 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....3

A. The Staff’s Discretion in Conducting Licensing Reviews Does Not Extend to Violating NRC Regulations.....3

B. The Authorities Claimed by the Staff and Oklo to Bar Consideration of the Emergency Petition Do Not Apply to an Unlawfully Commenced Proceeding.....6

C. The Staff’s Proposed Extension of Time is Not an Adequate Remedy.....9

III. CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

Accardi v. Shaunessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....3

Statutes

Nuclear Energy Innovation and Modernization Act.....10

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.323.....8

10 C.F.R. § 2.323(b).....9

10 C.F.R. § 50.12.....5

Administrative Decisions

AmerGen Energy Co. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-23,
68 N.R.C. 461 (2008).....3, 6

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2),
CLI-98-25, 48 N.R.C. 325 (1998).....5

Dept. of Energy (High Level Waste Repository: pre-Application Matters),
CLI-08-20, 68 N.R.C. 272 (2008).....4

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 2),
CLI-04-12, 59 N.R.C. 237 (2004).....3

Duke Cogema Stone & Webster (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication
Facility), CLI-01-28, 54 N.R.C. 393 (2001).....7

Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11,
49 N.R.C. 328 (1999).....5

Exelon Generation Co. (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 & 3),
CLI-05-26, 62 N.R.C. 577 (2005).....7

La. Power & Light Co. (Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3) ALAB-121,
6 A.E.C. 319, 320 (1973).....2

Metropolitan Edison Co. (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit No. 2),
ALAB-474, 7 N.R.C. 746 (1978).....2

Nuclear Management Co. (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant),
CLI-06-06, 63 N.R.C. 161 (2006).....2
